been designed according to Eurocode 2 and 8, and the computer program Drain-2dx has been 
used to perform the structural modelling and the nonlinear dynamic analyses [34]. More details 
about the design and the overall modelling assumptions can be found in Flenga and Favvata 
[29]. 

Thereafter, two hundred ninety-four (294) nonlinear time history analyses have been 
performed in the concept of the Cloud Analysis method [1] to define the samples of the EDPs 
as a function of the IMs. For the correlation process three different EDPs of the 8-story RC 
frame are considered: